OP \$415.00 1274217

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM751182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Regions Bank		08/17/2022	Chartered Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: Amerex Corporation		
Street Address:	7595 Gadsden Highway E		
City: Trussville			
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35713		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ALABAMA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1274217	AMEREX		
Registration Number:	1284134	AMEREX CORP.		
Registration Number:	3961365	AMEREX DEFENSE		
Serial Number:	87354498	AMEREX FLEET		
Serial Number:	86521138	COBRA		
Registration Number:	0721590	G GENERAL		
Registration Number:	3723435	JANUS DESIGN SUITE		
Registration Number: 3690170 JANUS FIRE SYSTEMS		JANUS FIRE SYSTEMS		
Serial Number: 86521555 K-ACE		K-ACE		
Serial Number: 87065010 KODIAK		KODIAK		
Registration Number: 0845258 TRIPLEX		TRIPLEX		
Registration Number: 4589382 MCWANE		MCWANE		
Registration Number:	5123661	RE-HEALING		
Registration Number:	4110447	SOLBERG		
Registration Number:	4261857	QUALITY IS BEHIND THE DIAMOND		
Registration Number:	4361719	AMEREX		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6152483040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007831 FRAME: 0747

900716167

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6152523552

Email: mward@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: Mary C Ward

Address Line 1: 2095 Lakeside Centre Way. Suite 110

Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37922 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary C Ward
SIGNATURE:	/Mary Ward/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014, 1#page1.tif

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014, 1#page2.tif

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014,

1#page3.tif

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014,

1#page4.tif

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014,

1#page5.tif

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014,

1#page6.tif

source=Regions - McWane - Release of Security Interest - Amerex (Trademarks) - EXECUTED, 4884-8626-0014,

1#page7.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

August 17, 2022

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "<u>Release</u>") is made and effective as of the 17th day of August, 2022, and granted by Regions Bank (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of Amerex Corporation, an Alabama corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated October 26, 2017, among the Grantor, McWane, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Collateral Agent, Canada Pipe Company ULC, an Alberta unlimited liability corporation, Regions Bank, as administrative agent, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Canadian Agent, and the US Lenders, the Canadian Lenders, the Swingline Lenders and the Issuing Banks that are parties thereto from time to time (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor has executed that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 26, 2017, in favor of Collateral Agent (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Parties (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) a security interest in and to certain intellectual property, including without limitation the Released IP Collateral, as hereinafter defined; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Collateral Parties may have in the Released IP Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Collateral Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the IP Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "<u>Released IP Collateral</u>"):
- (a) the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and tradenames listed on Exhibit A hereto, and (i) any and all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patents and Trademarks");
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the Patents and Trademarks;
- (c) all goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks; and

- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any of the Patents and Trademarks or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any of the Patents and Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Alabama, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Alabama or any other jurisdiction).

(Signatures commence on the following page.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Release as of the day and year first written above.

ALC AN VALLE OF THE CO.
Delaware corporation
Sy: (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4
AMEREX CORPORATION,
an Alabama corporation
By: Name: Kirk Petty Citle: Nice (Cesident)
REGIONS BANK, an Alabama banking corporation as Collateral Agent By:
Name: Cory D. Guillory

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Release as of the day and year first written above.

MCWANE, INC.,
a Delaware corporation
75.
By:
Name: Kirk Petty
Title:
AMEREX CORPORATION,
an Alabama corporation
Ву:
Name: Kirk Petty
Title:
REGIONS BANK,
an Alabama banking corporation
as Collateral Agent
.*
ву: ///,`
By: Name: Cory D. Guillory Title:

Exhibit A

Released Trademarks and Patents

Trademarks/Service Marks

Trademark/ Service Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Application No./Filing Date	Class & Goods/Services
AMEREX (and design)	1,274,217	1984-Apr-17	73418829 1983-Mar-25	Class 9: Fire extinguishing and parts
AMEREX CORP (and design)	1,284,134	1984-Jul-03	73419051 1983-Mar-25	Class 9: Fire extinguishing apparatus
AMEREX DEFENSE	3,961,365	2011-May-17	85128288 2010-Sept-13	Class 9: Fire extinguishing apparatus; Fire-extinguishing systems
AMEREX FLEET			87/354,498	Class 9: Fire extinguishing apparatus; Fire-extinguishing systems
COBRA			86/521,138 2015-Feb-02	Class 9: Fire extinguishing apparatus
G GENERAL (Design)	721,590	1961-Sept-19	72111092 1960-Dec-30	Class 23: Fire extinguishers
JANUS DESIGN SUITE	3,723,435	2009-Dec-08	77567474 2008-Sept-11	Class 9: Computer software for design and specification of fire extinguishing systems and components, including hydrolic flow calculation and pricing
JANUS FIRE SYSTEM S	3,690,170	2009-Sept-29	77456197 2008-Apr-23	Class 9: Fire-extinguishing systems
K-ACE			86/521,555 2015-Feb-02	Class 1: Fire extinguishing composition
KODIAK			87/065010 2016-Jun-08	Class 9: Fire protection systems
STRIKE				Class 9: Fire-extinguishing systems
TRIPLEX	845258	1968-Mar-05	72270054 1967-Apr-26	Class 6: Fire extinguisher powder
FIRE-BRAKE	4,589,382	2014-Aug-19	85/893,451 2013-Apr-02	Class 1: foam fire extinguishing concentrate compositions applied in

	1	1		T
				combination with water to wild land fires
RE-HEALING	5,123,661	2017-Jan-17	87/061,819 2016-Jun-06	Class 1: Chemicals used in industry, science and photography; unprocessed artificial resins, unprocessed plastics; fire extinguishing compositions; tempering and soldering preparations
RF-REHEALING FOAM	3,643,810	2009-Jun-23	79/058092 2008-Jul-09	Class 1: Chemicals used in industry, science and photography; unprocessed artificial resins, unprocessed plastics; fire extinguishing compositions; tempering and soldering preparations
SOLBERG	4,110,447	2012-Mar-06	85298681 2011-Apr-19	Class 1: Fire extinguishing compositions Class 9: Fire-extinguishing systems
QUALITY IS BEHIND THE DIAMOND	4,261,857	12/18/2012		(Int'l Class: 09) fire extinguishing apparatus
AMEREX	4,361,719	7/2/2013		(Int'l Class: 09) fire extinguishing compositions
COBRA				(Int'l Class: 09) fire extinguishing apparatus
THE SOLBERG COMPANY	WI 20151442317			(Int'l Class: 19, 35, 45) firefighting and vapor suppression foam concentrates and foam systems hardware

Patents

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date	Appl. No./Filing Date
Aqueous Foaming Concentrate	7569155	8/4/2009	10/496,911
			1/27/2005
Newtonian Foam Superconcentrate			14/907,780
Newtonian Foam Superconcentrate			61/859,021
			Provisional
Twin-Tail Hydrocarbon Surfactantants			PCT/US2017/045147
for			2017-Aug-02
Foam Compositions			
Vehicular Fire Suppression System			14/312,299
			2014-Jun-23
Portable Pressure Gauge Tester	4,566,308	1/28/1986	
Dry Chemical Wand	4,866,122	12/12/89	
Fire Extinguishing Mounting Bracket	D307494	4/24/1990	

RECORDED: 08/25/2022